

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. PEN-24-66

DONALD M. GREENWOOD,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**BENJAMIN LILIAV, M.D., EASTERN MAINE MEDICAL CENTER, AND
EASTERN MAINE HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS,**

Defendants-Appellees

**On Appeal from the Superior Court
Civil Docket, Penobscot County**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT DONALD M. GREENWOOD

**Jodi L. Nofsinger, Esq.
Sarah K. Hall, Esq.
Charles M. King, Esq.
Berman & Simmons, P.A.
P.O. Box 961
Lewiston, ME 04243-0961
(207) 784-3576
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The trial court committed legal error when it instructed the jury to examine Appellant’s intent in signing the Release rather than instructing the jury to examine the comp insurer’s intent as required by Maine law and Section 302 of the Restatement.	4
1. Maine law looks to the intent of the promisee of a contract in determining whether the contract created an intended beneficiary....	4
2. Appellant was the promisor to the Release, and his employer’s comp insurer was the promisee.	5
3. The trial court erred as a matter of law when it instructed the jury to examine Appellant’s intent instead of the comp insurer’s intent in signing the Release.....	6
B. The workers’ comp settlement evidence violated the collateral source rule, and its introduction was not harmless.	8
1. The collateral source evidence was inadmissible because it allowed Appellees to imply that Appellant was double-dipping.	10
2. The collateral source evidence was not used for a permissible purpose.	11
C. The compounded errors below require a new trial.	13
III. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bean v. City of Bangor</i> , 2022 ME 30, 275 A.3d 324	8
<i>Breton v. Travelers Ins.</i> , 147 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Denman v. Peoples Heritage Bank, Inc.</i> 1998 ME 12, ¶ 8, 704 A.2d 411	4, 5, 7
<i>Eichel v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 253 (1963)	9, 12
<i>Fleet Bank of Me. V. Harriman</i> , 1998 ME 275, ¶ 7, 721 A.2d 658	8
<i>Grover v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 2004 ME 119, 860 A.2d 851	9
<i>Nason v. Pruchnic</i> , 2019 ME 38, 204 A.3d 861	2, 9
<i>Perkins v. Blake</i> , 2004 ME 86, 853 A.2d 752	1, 4
<i>Russell v. Accurate Abatement, Inc.</i> , 1997 ME 98, ¶ 4, 694 A.2d 921	3
<i>Steeves v. Irwin</i> , 233 A.2d 126 (Me. 1967).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 11, 12, 14
<i>Werner v. Lane</i> , 393 A.2d 1329 (Me. 1978).....	9, 12

TREATISES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 302.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
